DK S N P GR
� www.docuthek.com
D GB F NL I E
TR CZ PL RUS H
©
 2
01
7

LB
Ceramic tube
Type code
Code Description
TSC Ceramic tube set
80 – 140 Burner size
A
B
Cylindrical
Tapered
033 – 070 Outlet dia. D4 [mm]
-250, -300 Tube length L8 [mm]
/35- Position of burner head L9 [mm]
Si-1500 Ceramic tube material
L9
L8
D
4
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E
Part designations
1
2
3
1	 Burner tube gasket
2	 Ceramic tube
3	 Type label
Type label
Length and diameter – see type label.
Elster GmbH
Osnabrück Germany
Installation
Air orifice BIC 80LB
▷▷ Depending on the ceramic tube used, it may be
necessary to replace the air orifice (replacement
not necessary for sizes 100 and 140).
Ceramic tube
Orifice diameter D
[mm]
TSC 80B033 25.4
TSC 80B040 30.0
Installing the ceramic tube
 WARNING
Risk of injury! Observe the projecting flame rod.
▷▷ Install the ceramic tube centrally and free of me-
chanical stress to avoid damage.
▷▷ Remove and dispose of transport safety de-
vice. To do so, remove the mounting flange or
clamping ring.
▷▷ Remove the burner insert in order to install the
ceramic tube. For this purpose, the air housing
can be placed in a vertical position on a smooth
working surface.
3
21
3
21
	 4	 	Place the burner insert in such a way that the
insulators are protected against damage.
No burner extension